

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 361 OF 2019

Subhash Vasant Kulkarni. ... Petitioner.
Versus
Ramnik K. Makhecha & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Shripad P. Hushing, for the Petitioner.
Ms. Nisha Mehra, AGP for Respondent Nos. 4 and 7/State.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 19th MARCH, 2025

P.C. :

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. The learned Counsel for the Petitioner submitted that the order in breach is dated 25th April, 2006. The Petitioner's pensionary benefits have not been computed in terms of the directions of this Court issued on 25th April, 2006. The learned Counsel submitted that pursuant to the order of this Court, only the amount of Provident Fund had been computed.
3. Having perused the prayers made in the Contempt Petition and after going through the order breached, issue a simple notice to the

Respondents, returnable on 15th April, 2025.

4. In the mean time, the Respondents to ensure that the order passed by this Court is complied with.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(M.S. KARNIK, J)